
(First publication Jan. 13, 1938.) 
SHERIFF’S SALE 

Notice is hereby given that by 
virtue of an Order of Sale issued to 
me by the Clerk of the District 
Court'of Holt county, Nebraska, in 
ar. action pending in said Court 
wherein The Federal Land Bank of 
Omaha, a corporation, is plaintiff 
aod Samuel J. Losher and others, 
(this being case No. 13336) are 

defendants, I will sell to the highest 
bidder for cash at the front door 
of the court house in O’Neill, Ne- 
braska, on the 14th day of Febru- 
ary, 1938, at 10 o’clock A. M., the 
following described premises in 
Holt county, Nebraska: 

Northwest quarter of section 
19, in township 31 north, of 
range 11, and the south half of 
the north half; southeast quar- 
ter (subject to public road) of 
section 24, township 31 north, 
ran,re 12, all west of the 6th 
Principal Meridian, Holt 
county, Nebraska, 

to satisfy the sum of $5161.47 
found due plaintiff and interest 
thereon and $58.22 costs of suit 
and accruing costs. 

Dated this 12th day of January, 
1938. 

PETER W. DUFFY. 
Sheriff of Holt 

35-5 County, Nebraska. 

(First publication Dec. 30, 1937.) 
IN THE COUNTY COURT OF 
HOLT COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

In the Matter of the Acquir- 
ing Title to Blocks 53 and 54 
in McCafTerty’s Addition to the 
City of O’Neill, Nebraska by 
The School District of O’Neill, 
in the County of Holt in the 
State of Nebraska through the 
right of eminent domain. 

NOTICE 
To: 

W. R. Butler, Trustee; Elsie 
Butler; Ethel Butler; Matt 
Serk; T. C. Cannon; Nellie 
Smith; E. C. Coon; The City of 
O’Neill, Nebraska, and B. T. 
Winchell, County Treasurer of 
Holt county, Nebraska: 
You, and each of you, are hereby 

notified that on the 24th day of 
December, A. D., 1937, The School 

MISCELLANEOUS 
YOU may not appreciate the value 
of good eyesight until you begin 
to lose it. See Perrigo Optical 

/« 

comimiiy at uuiuuii 

k Hotel in O’Neill, 
L Sat., Fob. 12th. 
P 38-1 

WE REPAIR and rewind electric 
motors.—Vic Halva Shop. 34-8p 

LET us do your butchering, lard 
rendering and sausage grinding.— 
Barnhart’s Market. 34tf 

HELP WANTED 

HOLT COUNTY OPEN FOR MAN 
with car. Investigate this oppor- 
tunity for a satisfactory income 
and steady work. '■—S. F. Baker & 
Co., Keokuk, Iowa. 36-3p 

WANTED TO BUY 
WHEN you have butcher stuff, 
either hogs or cattle for sale, see 

Barnhart’s Market. 48tf 

FOR RENT 
FURNISHED apartment. — Mrs. 
Frank Howard, l’hono 238-W. 86tf 

FOUR ROOM cottage with garage, 
close in, modern except furnace.— 
A. E. Bowen. 36tf 

FOR SALE 
2-PIECE living room suite, bed, 
springs, mattress and baby buggy. 
—Mrs. Emmet Moore, Phono 309. 

38-1 p 

YB1LLOW blossom sweet clover, 
8-cents per pound.—Wm. Langan, 
Spencer, 1 mile west of Liddy 
bridge. 37-tf 

FOR SALE—Oil burner for fur- 
nace in a residence. Will sell real 
cheap. — R. H. Parker, O’Neill, 
Nebr. 19tf 

FOR SALE—6-room house, has 
bath room, and lights and water, 
nearly modern, close in. 81250 
will buy it.—See R. H. Parker. 6tf 

a::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

HOME LOANS 
FARM LOANS 

RANCH LOANS:] 1 Am Now Making Loans : 

JOHN L. QUIG « 

Mimiiiit 

Dr. J. L. SHERBAHN || 
Chiropractor 

Phone 147 
Half Block South of the Ford j 
Garage—West Side of Street t 

W. F. FINLEY, M. 1). 

Phone, Office 28 

O’Neill :: Nebraska 

DR. J. P. BROWN 
Office Phone 77 

Complete X-Ray Equipment 
Glasses Correctly Fitted 

Residence Phone 223 

District of O'Neill, in the County 
of Holt in the State of Nebraska 
filed its petition in this said Court 
entitled: “In the Matter of the 
Acquiring Title to Blocks 53 and 
54 in McCafferty's Addition to the 
City of O’Neill, Nebraska by The 
School District of O’Neill, in the 
County of Holt in the State of 
Nebraska through the right of em- 

inent domain,” whereby it is sought 
to acquire Blocks 53 and 54 in Me- 
Cafferty’s Addition to the City of 
O’Neill, Nebraska, for general 
school purposes by the exercise of 
the right of eminent domain. 

And it appearing that appraisers 
having been heretofore appointed 
by this Court herein to assess the 
damages that may be sustained by 
reason of the taking of such pro- 
perty, have fixed the 16th day of 
February, A. D., 1938, at the hour 
of ten o’clock A. M. in the office of 
the County Judge in the Court 
House in the City of O’Neill, Holt 
county, Nebraska, as the time and 
place for hearing on the matter of 
the assessment of such damages 
and as the time and place for the 
assessment of such damages fol- 
lowing said hearing. 

And it further appearing by 
affidavit of a member of the Board 
of Education of said School District 
that the residence of the following 
persons who own or have any in- 
terest in said described real estate, 
to-wit: W. R. Butler, Trustee; 
Elsie Butler; Ethel Butler; Matt 
Serk; T. C. Cannon; Nellie Smith 
and E. C. Coon, are unknown. 

And it further appearing that 
this Court on the 24th day of De- 
cember, A. D., 1937, entered the 
following order: 

“It is, therefore, hereby 
ordered that hearing on the 
petition filed in this case and 
the actual assessment of the 
damages sustained by reason 

of the taking of the property 
involved herein shall be had on 
the 16th day of February, 
A. D., 1938, at the hour of ten 
o’clock A. M., in the office of 
the County Judge in the Court 
House in the City of O’Neill, 
in the County of Holt and 
State of Nebraska. It is 
further ordered that notice of 
the time and place of such 
hearing and of the assessment 
of damages shall be given the 
City of O’Neill, Nebraska, and 
B. T. Winchell, County Treas- 
urer, by serving upon the 
Mayor of said City and upon 
said B. T. Winchell, County 
Treasurer, a certified copy of 
this order, and that notice be 
given W. R. Butler, Trustee; 
Elsie Butler; Ethel Butler; 
Matt Serk; T. C. Cannon; 
Nellie Smith and E. C. Coon 
by publication for a period of 
not less than thirty days in 
The Frontier, a legal news- 

paper printed at O’Neill, Ne- 
braska, the last publication to 
be at least ten days before the 
day of hearing.” 
You and each of you are required 

to be present at the time and place 
fixed by said order if you desire to 
make objection to these proceedings 
or if you desire to be heard upon 
the question of the amount of 
damage you will suffer by reason 
of such taking. If you fail to 
appear at such time and place the 
application will be granted and 
the amount of damage fixed by such 
appraisers will be final. 

By the Court: 
C. J. MALONE, 

County Judge. 
(County Court Seal) 33-6 

(First publication Jan. 13, 1938.) 
ANNUAL ESTIMATE OF EX- 
PENSES FOR HOLT COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA, FOR THE YEAR 

1938 
The following is the estimate of 

the expenses for Holt county, Ne- 
braska, for 1938, as prepared and 
aproved by the County Board of 
Supervisors of Holt county, Ne- 
braska, in regular session on Jan- 
uary 13, 1938. 
Elections ... $ 8,500.00 
County Officers 24,000.00 
County Bridge 15,000.00 
Clerk Hire 6,500.00 
Printing and Supplies 9,000.00 
Assessors 5,000.00 
County Poor and Blind 20,000.00 
Courts and Juries 2,000.00 
County Fairs 2,000.00 
County Judgments 15,000.00 
Building and Repairs 1,500.00 
Coyote Bounty 500.00 
County Roads 1,000.00 
Justice and • 

Misdemeanor 300.00 
Mothers Pensions 1,000.00 
Feeble Minded 1,000.00 
School Exhibit 200.00 
Coroners Inquest 300.00 
Insane 2,000.00 
Board of Health 500.00 
Soldiers Relief 500.00 
Miscellaneous 3,000.00 
Premium on Treasurer’s 

Bond 750.00 
Court House Bonds 

and Interest 4,600.00 
Court House Expenses 

and Improvements 4,600.00 
Juvenile Court 300.00 
Interest on 

Registered Warrants 1,000.00 

TOTAL $130,050.00 
JOHN C. GALLAGHER, 

County Clerk. 
(SEAL) 35-4 

NOTICE 
To whom it may concern: 

Report having been made to the 
County Board of Holt county, by 
the Clerk of the District Court, 
which report shows there is now 
and has been for the last six 
months remaining in the hands of 
the said district clerk, certain wit- 
ness fees which have been uncalled 
for; 

Now, if such fees shall not be 
called for within six months from 
the 28th day of December, 1937, 
the same will be considered as for- 
feited and will be paid into the 
common school fund of said Holt 
county. 

By order of the Holt county 
Board of Supervisors. 

Attest: John C. Gallagher, 
Clerk. 37-2 

NOTICE OF INDEBTEDNESS 
Notice is hereby given that the 

total outstanding indebtedness of 
the Watson Hay Company on the 
first day of January, 1938, was the 
sum of Eleven hundred and thirty- 
four dollars and sixty-one cents. 

H. J. ABRAHAMS, 
President. 

W. W. W ATSON, 
Director, 

H. J. ABRAHAMS, 
Director. 

Being a majority of the board of 
directors. 
[Corporate Seal] 

METHODIST CHURCH NOTES 
A. J. May, Pastor 

Snday school at 10 a. m. 

Morning worship at 11 a. m.— 

Anthem by the choir; vocal solo, 
Lewis Cambre. Communion ser- 

vice. 
Epworth League at 6:30 p. m. 

Union evening service at M. E. 
church at 7:30. Rev. Johnson will 

preach. Young people’s choir will 

sing. 

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 
Sunday school at 10:00—C. E. 

Yantzi, superintendent. 
Morning Worship at 11:00—Sub- 

ject, “Prayer.” 
Evening service at 7:30. This 

will be a union service at the M. E. 
church. All are invited. 

H. D. Johnson, Pastor. 

■CONGRESS AS SEES BV 

KARL STEFAN 

“Managed Money” For Prosperity 
The “Committee for the Nation” 

which has its headquarters in New 

York, invited about four hundred 
senators and congressmen to a 

swell dinner the other night. The 

principal speaker was Sir Charles 
Morgan-Webb, adviser to the Mone- 

tary committee of the British par- 
liment. Some American agricul- 
ture leaders were on the platform 
with the Englishman, who told the 

big crowd of American lawmakers, 
how, by managing its currency, 
Great Britain is steadily bringing 
back prosperity. He answered a 

lot of questions that all indicated 
that perhaps if Uncle Sam w'ould 
follow the British plan and manage 
his own currency everything would 
be all right. 

Sir Charles said England used to 
control the gold supply of the world 
and that now it sells gold to who- 
ever will buy at the best prices. 
Uncle Sam by his gold-buying pro- 

gram now owns and has buried in 
the ground half the world’s supply 
of gold, about twelve billion dollars 
worth. Many who were present felt 
that the time is now here for Uncle 
Sam to control his own money and 
regulate the value thereof. 

But nobody asked Sir Charles 

why it is that now when by manag- 

ing its own money England is get- 
ting prosperous, she fails to pay 
Uncle Sam a little bit of the billions 
she owes us. However, that ques- 
tion was whispered by a lot of the 
lawmakers who sat at the “swell” 
dinner. Another question which 
was asked the same way was, “just 
who paid for the dinner and why?” 
But nobody knows. A lot of Brit- 
ish experts are gathering here for 
the coming British-American trade 
agreements conference. 

Patent Expense Problem To 
Inventors 

Everybody is interested in pat- 
ents. A lot of people figure that if 
they could think up some new in- 
vention they would get rich. The 
House patents committee held a 

meeting the other night to hear the 
government’s patent commissioner 
tell them a lot of inside things 
about patents. His talk is said to 

be preliminary to a message on 

patents to be sent soon to this 
congress. 

Here is what came out of the 
meeting: There are two million 

patents today. Only about five per 
cent of them are used. Only about 
25 per cent of these patents are in 
the possession of the original in- 
ventors. The remainder are either 
owned by or assigned to big cor- 

porations. 
Only a handful of socalled poor 

inventors” ever got rich from their 

patents. 
Original patents have to be de- 

veloped thru a costly procedure be- 
fore they become commercially 
useful; laws are today available to 

stop big corporations from using 
patents in restraint of interstate 
commerce; there is no truth in the 
report that big oil companies are 

suppressing a patent which would 
result in potatoes taking the place 
of oil; there is some truth that 
valuable patents are suppressed 
to the detriment of general wel- 
fare; television is still in its de- 
velopment stage, but will soon be- 
come useful and may revolutionize 
many industries; patents have giv- 
en work to forty-eight million 
people up to 1930, and Dr. Sirvich, 
a great author, lecturer and world 
traveler who is chairman of the 
patents committee feels he has a 

solution of the present unemploy- 
ment question thru more promotion 
of individual ambition of inventive 
genius thru more patents. 

In the very near future the public 
can look for some very important 
and new patent legislation, but as 

it looks now the humble inventor 
who spends all his money with 

patent lawyers has very little 
chance of getting rich. There are 

too many courts and most inventors 
are poor. So the invetor today is 

up against selling his ideas to big 
corporations who have the money 
with which either to develop the 
patent or suppress it. There are 

several thousand lawyers in Wash- 
ington working on patents. Legis- 
lation to simplify the court pro- 
cedure to aid the humble inventor 
is in the making. 

Arming F'or Peace 
The big naval appropriation bill 

passed the House along with more 

money for two more big battle- 
ships. The bill carries over half a 

million dollars. Another navy bill 
is coming. It is expected to carry 
another two hundred million dollars 
for two more superships. The world 
is in a great armament race. 

A plea for another world dis- 
armament program is suggested in 
the House. We had one of those 
agreements once. Uncle Sam de- 

stroyed two new' ships, big ones, 

costing millions of dollars. England 
destroyed paper and blue prints 
and is now' rushing tne construction 
of more big ships. Those opposing 
this great race to build machines 
which kill human beings think 
Uncle Same makes poor bargains 
with foreigners. The argument 
here is that other nations are build- 
ing big battleships. Whether they 
are any good or not is not tne 

question. Other nations arm them- 
selves. Uncle Sam has to do it too. 

The committee working on the 
annual army appropriation bill 
starts meeting next week. This 
bill will show an increase. It will 
mean the biggest appropriation for 
the army and navy in the nation’s 
history in peace time since the 
World War. Expenditures for the 
army and navy bring no revenue. 

Capitol City Needs Airport 
This town of Washington wants 

Uncle Sam to build it an airport. 
The building and grounds com- 

mittee is holding a hearing on one 

proposed site. The site offered was 

represented as five hundred acres. 

But when members questioned wit- 
nesses it developed tnat 319 of the 
500 acres are water and must be 
filled in. The town has a privately 
owned airport which is admitted to 
be unsafe. The town needs an air- 
port badly. The government has 
its own airport for the army and 

navy. So members are wondering 
if the taxpayers ought to buy an 

airport for the folks here. It wTill 
cost around five million dollars. 
Real estate sharks are as active 
here as any other place. 

Lighting Tne Rural World 
The Rural Electrification pro- 

gram is being backed by some of 
the big farm organizations here. 
The REA has now on file applica- 
tions for lines aggregating more 

than 90 million dollars. Nearly 
every state in the union has made 

application for loans far in excess 

of its allotments. Nebraksa’s ap- 

plication now is for $0,990,000 and 
Iowa asks over eight millions. 

_•_ 

If you save your pennies your 
dollars will be taken care of by 
the tax collector. 

BRIEFLY STATED 

R. H. Harris, of Lynch, was look- 

ing after business matters in this 

city last Monday. 

W. J. Froelich came out from 

Chicago last Friday, spent the 
week-end with his family and re- 

turned to Chicago Monday. 

Milt Gates of Lincoln, an in- 

vestigator in the office of the 

county attorney of Lancaster 

county, was in the city last Friday 
on his way home from a business 

trip to Brown county. 

Producers wishing to order 
Clarke-McNary trees should do so 

within the next few weeks as the 

supply of certain varieties is apt 
to become exhausted. So far 9,700 
trees have been ordered thru the 
agricultural agent’s office. 

Wednesday morning at 9:30 Mr. 
Delton Cheyney of Clearwater, and 
Miss Helen Schroth of Neligh, were 

united in marriage at the Method- 
ist parsonage by the pastor, Rev. 
A. J. May. Mr. and Mrs. Cheyney 
will live on a farm near Clearwater. 

O’Neill kids were hollering Wed- 
nesday. Their skating rink was 

flooded again Wednesday morning, 
and as it was not cold enough all 
day to freeze it the boys were with- 
out their usual pastime that even- 

ing. It dropped to zero again last 
night and the boys are enjoying 
their skating today. 

Due to the fact that a confer- 
ence for all employees of the Rural 
Rehabilitation division of the Farm 
Security administration is being 
held in Lincoln on Feb. 10 and 11, 
the local county office of the Farm 
Security administration will be 
closed the last three days of next 

SPECIALS for Saturday 
MILK n 
Per Quart DC 
CREAM Q 
Per Vi Pint DJE 
LARD—In Cartons OT 

2 for ZuC 

CORN FLAKES n 
Per Package Ou 
DELICIOUS APPLES A 
Each IC 
CRACKERS «l,7 
2-lb. Hex IlC 

UNION LEADER TOBACCO 1C 
1 Can FREE with 2 for. IuC 

Every Day Prices 
INI FOLGKRS COFFEE nnp I Per Pound ZOC 
i| PAXTON COFFEE rtC 

II <las Roasted, per Ih. Luu 

11 CAMAY SOAP Cp llll *‘‘r *{ar Uu 

VELVET TOBACCO "ft 
2-oz. can, 10c; lti-oz. can | Uw 

SALTED PEANUTS -1C 
Per Pound I Uu 

CHOCOLATE CANDY -in 
Per Pound lUC 

SAVE MONEY ON CIGARETTES on 
Buy Them By The Carton IpliZu 

M STANNARD’S M 

Fresh Fish! 
We will have a shipment each week of FRESH 

CAUGHT FROZEN FISH and will be able to 

give you a quantity price on the following: 
PIKE BULL HEADS 
PICKEREL HALIBUT 
BLACK COD CAT FISH 
PERCH 

These Will Be Dressed and Ready for the Pan! 

LET US HAVE YOUR ORDER THIS WEEK 

BARNHART’S MARKET 
Free Delivery Service Phone 364 

week. The office will again be 
open for business Monday, Feb. 14. 

City authorities flooded the ten- 
nis court last Sunday and since then 
the little folks of the city have been 
enjoying themselves ice skating. 
Since Monday afternoon the rink 
has been crowded both afternoon 
and evening with little folks, and 
some of the larger ones, and they 
all seem to be enjoying themselves. 

Wednesday was ground hog day 
and there was no trouble for the 
little fellow' to see his shadow in 
this section, if he came forth to 
face the winther breezes. The sun 

was shining brightly for about a 

half hour at noon and also in the 
afternoon for a half hour or more. 

So if we have six weeks more of 
winter we can lay it on the ground 
hog. 

The O'Neill Woman’s Club met 

Wednesday afternoon at the home 
of Mrs. Todsen, who with the as- 

sistance of Mrs. Cowperthwaite, 
served a lovely tea to the group of 
members and their guests. Mrs. 

George Robertson’s review of “The 
Wind from the Mountains,” was en- 

joyed by all. Ten new members 
were received into the club. Next 
month Miss Anna O’Donnell will 
review “The Citadel.” 

Dr. M. E. Pettibone of Sidney, 
Nebr., arrived here last Saturday 
evening for a few days visit with 
old time friends, and while here was 

a guest at the home of Dr. and 

Morning Light Peaches I 
% Lucious, clingstone halves in the No. 2\i or fi to 8 portion cans B 

for sauce or salad. Large cans of the same excellent peaches H§f 
sliced for pie, short cake or peach cobbler. For this sale a special B 
price of l(Jc. 9 

Large Tender Peas I 
The large peas packed under the Superb Label are deliciously B 

sweet and tender. For this week-end the ti to 8 portion can at B 
the special price of J2C> Try a few cans at this price and see B 
how much better they are than ordinary peas. B 

Macaroni & Spaghetti I 
Your favorite casserole dish always pleases. As a budget B 

balancer no other food compares with macaroni and spaghetti. B 
In our cellophane package this week-end we will sell 2 pounds B 
for 15c. 5 

Cocoanut Taffy Bars 
Small, crisp vanilla flavored cooky filled with macaroon cocoa- 

nut. For this sale these fresh baked cookies at a special price of 

J4c per pound. 

Lipton’s Yellow Label 
The tea with a world wide distribution. Those who fancy a 

high quality black tea can buy a supply at this sale at a special 
price. The % -lb. pkg. for 20c an(l tbe l/j -lb. pkg. for 38c> 

Brown Sugar 
Golden brown sugar is the correct sugar for the caramel frost- 

ing and for pancake syrup. For this sale the price is 2-lbs. for 

11° A little Mapo gives sugar syrup a delicious imitation maple B.y 
flavor. Our everyday price on Mapo is 9C Per bottle. ] 

Dill Pickles 
A full quart of genuine Gedney Dills for 16c- Crisp, brittle H 

pickles of uniform size. Pickles that are free from hollow spots 
and have a real dill flavor. f| 

I Superb Oats I 
B Large, white flakes. Both the quick cooking and the regular. B 
B Special price of Jgc on the large carton. Lay in a supply for B 
B breakfast cereal and for oatmeal cookies. B 

I Council Oak Coffee I 
^ A-quality blend from our own roasters. Packed in inexpensive Bj| 
Jjjfl bags to arrive at maximum cup quality at a minimum price. Our B 
9 Everyday Low Price is 25c per pound, or 3 pounds for 7,'Jc; and B 
B the empty bags may be exchanged for many useful premiums. B 

I Oxydol I 
■ “I consider Oxydol the perfect laundry soap because":—Buy B 
B a medium package of Oxydol at our special price of 2p' and R 
B enter the contest. B 

| P & G LAUNDRY SOAP 0 Bars 23c* I 
I FRUIT & VEGETABLE SPECIALS I 
B 252 Calif. Navel Sunkist Oranges, doz. 1 Sr I 
B 2l(i Fancy Delicious Apples, each 1 <* B 

fl Fancy Rome Beauty Apples, box S 1,50 B 
9 312 dozen size Calif. Celery, stalk Do (§ 
I RR 

Mrs. L. A. Burgess. Dr. Pettibone 
was a resident of this city for 

many years, leaving here about 

twenty years ago for the western 

part of the state, where he has 
since made his home. He left for 
home Tuesday morning. 

The game of pinochle is an in- 

teresting and fascinating game. 
This fact will be attested to by at 
least two O’Neill gentlemen, who, 
during the past month, remained up 
all night, on two different evenings, 
playing this popular game. One 
of the participants in the above 
game, after forty-eight hours with- 
out sleep said he was going to be 
examined by the insanity commis- 
sion. But he did not and has re- 

peated the same offense again, but 
only remained away from his 
downey couch for twenty-four 
hours instead of forty-eight. Oh, 
yes, it is a very fascinating game. 

MEN WANTED 
$71 a month paid to many men 

at first and more later. Local 
manager of nationally know n com- 
pany wants to hire several men 
for work in this locality. Deliver 
orders to farmers, render service 
and do other work. Farm experi- 
ence very desirable. Car necessary, 
permanent work. You only need to 
give your name and address. Ad- 
dress Box 341, care of this paper. 

Name ___, 

Address ___ 

aaajaatajimmtammiaaaaunm: 


